# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

# **ERRATA**:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

### STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Augusta, August 1, 1856.

I hereby certify, that the acts and resolves contained in this pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and appear to be correctly printed, with the exceptions mentioned in the errata hereunto annexed.

CALEB R. AYER, Secretary of State.

### ERRATA.

#### PUBLIC LAWS.

Chapter 239, section 6, seventh line, for "apportioned" read "appropriated."

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Chapter 551, section 1, eighth line, after "together" insert "with."
580, seventh line, after "three" insert "hundred."
605, section 2, ninth line, for "their" read "this."
643, section 4, second line, for "effect" read "affect."
643, section 4, fifth line, for "and" read "or."

Note.—The thirty-fifth legislature of Maine convened on the second day of January, and adjourned on the tenth day of April, 1856.

Снар. 579.

#### Chapter 579.

An act to incorporate the Brunswick Water Power Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John C. Humphreys, Samuel S. Wing, Richard T. Dunlap, Rodney Forsaith, Adam Lemont, Ward Coburn, William H. Hall, Charles J. Gilman and A. B. Thompson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Brunswick Water Power Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, iron, lumber, meal, flour and other articles; and to operate for the maintainance, regulation and improvement of the water power at said Brunswick, for purposes to which water power is usually applied.

Corporate name.

Articles to be enanufactured.

Authorized to hold real and personal estate. Amount. Rights and privileges. Liabilities.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements provided for similar corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any two persons named in this act, by publishing a notice thereof in the Brunswick Telegraph, seven days previous to the time of meeting.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

#### Chapter 580.

An act authorizing James A. Creighton to change the bed or channel of Mill river stream, emptying into the Georges river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to change the channel of Mill siver stream. James A. Creighton, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to change the bed or channel of Mill river stream, emptying into the Georges river, beginning at the bed or channel of said stream southerly of the Morse and Ferran wharf, in Thomaston, and within three hundred feet thereof, making the bed or channel from thence, run south and westerly and within three feet of, and along the northerly shore of the bay, to a point in the bed or channel of the Georges river.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]